No. 478, S.]

[Published July 12, 1951.

## CHAPTER 448.

AN ACT to create 46.03 (14) of the statutes, relating to vending stands and kindred activities in state institutions.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

46.03 (14) of the statutes is created to read:

46.03 (14) VENDING STANDS. Pursuant to rules adopted under section 46.014 (3) establish and maintain a revolving fund not exceeding \$10,000 in any of the state institutions administered by the department, for the education, recreation and convenience of the patients, inmates and employes, to be used for the operation of vending stands, reading clubs, musical organizations, religious programs, athletics and similar projects. Such funds are exempt from sections 14.68 and 20.78, but are subject to audit by the state department of public welfare and the department of state audit in its discretion. This provision is retroactive.

Approved June 26, 1951.